

No. 21-270

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT DANNELS,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the Montana Supreme Court*

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

NEIL K. SAWHNEY
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
100 Pine Street, Suite 1250
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 573-0336

DEEPAK GUPTA
Counsel of Record
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
2001 K Street, NW
Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

*Counsel for Respondent
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

December 8, 2021

DENNIS P. CONNER
KEITH D. MARR
CONNER & MARR & PINSKI, PLLP
P.O. Box 3028
Great Falls, MT 59403
(406) 727-3550

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented	i
Table of authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement	2
A. Statutory background	3
B. Factual and procedural background	7
Reasons for denying the writ.....	13
I. The petition presents no split that warrants this Court's review.....	13
II. The question presented rarely arises and has no practical importance.....	18
III. This case is an especially poor vehicle for review.	20
IV. The decision below was correct.....	22
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. United States,</i> 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	25
<i>Atchison, Topeka, & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. Buell,</i> 480 U.S. 557(1987)	24
<i>Brewington v. Employers Fire Insurance Co.,</i> 992 P.2d 237 (Mont. 1999).....	6
<i>Chicago, Milwaukee, & St. Paul Railway Co. v. Coogan,</i> 271 U.S. 472 (1926)	25
<i>Clegg v. Butler,</i> 424 Mass. 413 (1997).....	6
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall,</i> 512 U.S. 532 (1994)	23
<i>Counts v. Burlington Northern Railroad Co.,</i> 896 F.2d 424 (9th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>CSX Transportation Inc. v. Easterwood,</i> 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	23
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Medical & Clinical Services Fund,</i> 520 U.S. 806 (1997)	22
<i>Dice v. Akron, Canton & Youngstown Railroad Co.,</i> 342 U.S. 359 (1952)	26

<i>English v. General Electric Co.,</i> 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	25
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Winfield,</i> 244 U.S. 170 (1917)	26
<i>Kansas v. Garcia,</i> 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020)	23
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,</i> 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	22
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019)	26
<i>New York Central & Hudson River Railroad Co. v. Tonsellito,</i> 244 U.S. 360 (1917)	26
<i>New York Central Railroad Co. v. Winfield,</i> 244 U.S. 147 (1917)	25, 26
<i>O'Fallon v. Farmers Insurance Exchange,</i> 859 P.2d 1008 (Mont. 1993).....	6
<i>Reidelbach v. Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co.,</i> 60 P.3d 418 (Mont. 2002).....	6
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.,</i> 458 U.S. 654 (1982)	21
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,</i> 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	24

<i>Ridley v. Guaranty National Insurance Co.,</i> 951 P.2d 987 (Mont. 1997)	6
<i>Russell v. Protective Insurance Co.,</i> 751 P.2d 693 (N.M. 1988)	6
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.,</i> 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	25
<i>Sinclair v. Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway,</i> 200 P.3d 46 (Mont. 2008).....	16, 18
<i>South Buffalo Railway Co. v. Ahern,</i> 344 U.S. 367 (1953)	5, 24, 26
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Reeder,</i> 763 S.W.2d 116 (Ken. 1988)	6
<i>Stiffarm v. Burlington Northern Railroad Co.,</i> 81 F.3d 170 (Table), 1996 WL 146687 (9th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Toscano v. Burlington Northern Railroad Co.,</i> 678 F. Supp. 1477 (D. Mont. 1987).....	16, 17
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019)	27
<i>Wildman v. Burlington Northern Railroad Co.,</i> 825 F.2d 1392 (9th Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Wilkerson v. McCarthy,</i> 336 U.S. 53 (1949)	3, 23

<i>Wyeth v. Levine,</i>	
555 U.S. 555 (2009)	11, 22, 24

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1445(a)	18
45 U.S.C § 54	4
45 U.S.C. § 51	3, 4
45 U.S.C. § 53	4
45 U.S.C. § 55	4
45 U.S.C. § 151	24
Mont. Code Ann. § 33-18-201	6
Mont. Code Ann. § 33-18-242	6

Other Authorities

Business and Industry Standing Committee Report on Senate Bill No. 292, 45th Leg. (Mont. 1977).....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 1386 (1908)	4, 5
Melvin L. Griffith, <i>The Vindication of a National Public Policy under the Federal Employers' Liability Act</i> , 18 Law & Contemp. Probs. 160 (1953)	3

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 10	13
